undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

  Qifu Technology, Inc.

  By: /s/ Alex Xu
  Name: Alex Xu
  Title: Director and Chief Financial Officer

Date: April 26, 2024

Exhibit 99.1

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCING REPORTING
STANDARDS

The financial statements are
 prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”).
The effects of material differences between the financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

Consolidated
Balance Sheet

As
of December 31, 2022
Amounts
in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”)

   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Expected
credit

losses, net
of tax

(Note
i)

Effective
interest
rate on

loans
receivable,
net of tax
(Note
ii)

Share-based
compensation

(Note
iii)

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax
(Note
iv)

Amounts

as

reported
under
IFRS

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

ASSETS
Current
assets:

Financial
assets receivable, net   2,982,076   —   —   —   (2,966,528)   15,548
Amounts
due from related parties   394,872   —   —   —   (33,296)   361,576
Loans receivable,
net   15,347,662   —   (88,430)   —   —   15,259,232

Total
current assets   34,097,466   —   (88,430)   —   (2,999,824)   31,009,212
Non-current
assets:

Financial
assets receivable, net-noncurrent   688,843   —   —   —   (688,843)   —
Amounts
due from related parties   33,236   —   —   —   (6,720)   26,516
Loans receivable,
net-noncurrent   3,136,994   137,155   (44,120)   —   —   3,230,029
Deferred
tax assets   1,019,171   72,932   —   —   (132,927)   959,176

Total
non-current assets   6,245,704   210,087   (44,120)   —   (828,490)   5,583,181
TOTAL
ASSETS   40,343,170   210,087   (132,550)   —   (3,828,314)   36,592,393

LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current
liabilities:

Guarantee
liabilities-stand ready   4,120,346   —   —   —   (4,120,346)   —
Guarantee
liabilities-contingent   3,418,391   (790,950)   —   —   —   2,627,441
Other tax
payable   182,398   —   (7,502)   —   —   174,896

Total
current liabilities   16,749,918   (790,950)   (7,502)   —   (4,120,346)   11,831,120
Non-current
liabilities:

Deferred
tax liabilities   100,835   —   (19,744)   —   —   81,091
Total
non-current liabilities   4,661,955   —   (19,744)   —   —   4,642,211
TOTAL
LIABILITIES   21,411,873   (790,950)   (27,246)   —   (4,120,346)   16,473,331
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Additional
paid-in capital   6,095,225   —   —   71,032   —   6,166,257
Retained
earnings   12,803,684   1,001,037   (105,304)   (71,032)   292,032   13,920,417

TOTAL
QIFU TECHNOLOGY INC. EQUITY   18,847,156   1,001,037   (105,304)   —   292,032   20,034,921
TOTAL
EQUITY   18,931,297   1,001,037   (105,304)   —   292,032   20,119,062
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   40,343,170   210,087   (132,550)   —   (3,828,314)   36,592,393

Consolidated
Statement of Operations
Year
ended December 31, 2022

Amounts
in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”)
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Expected
credit

losses, net
of tax

(Note
i)

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,
net of tax
(Note
ii)

Share-based
compensation

(Note
iii)

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax
(Note
iv)

Amounts

as

reported
under
IFRS

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Revenue, net of value-added
tax and related
surcharges:
Credit driven
services   11,586,251   —   (105,922)   —   —   11,480,329
Financing income   3,487,951   —   (105,922)   —   —   3,382,029
Total
net revenue   16,553,930   —   (105,922)   —   —   16,448,008
Operating costs and expenses:
Facilitation, origination and
servicing   2,373,458   —   —   7,041   —   2,380,499
Sales and marketing   2,206,948   —   —   (640)   —   2,206,308
General and administrative   412,794   —   —   (3,006)   —   409,788
Provision for loans receivable   1,580,306   (54,012)   —   —   —   1,526,294
Provision for financial assets
receivable   397,951   —   —   —   (280,032)   117,919
Provision for contingent liabilities   4,367,776   (267,874)   —   —   —   4,099,902
Total
operating costs and expenses   12,081,746   (321,886)   —   3,395   (280,032)   11,483,223
Income from operations   4,472,184   321,886   (105,922)   (3,395)   280,032   4,964,785
Income before income tax
expense   4,742,372   321,886   (105,922)   (3,395)   280,032   5,234,973
Income tax
expense   (736,804)   (50,010)   16,457   —   (43,507)   (813,864)
Net
income   4,005,568   271,876   (89,465)   (3,395)   236,525   4,421,109
Net
income attributable to ordinary shareholders of
the Company   4,024,173   271,876   (89,465)   (3,395)   236,525   4,439,714

2

Consolidated
Balance Sheet
As
of December 31, 2023

Amounts in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”)
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Expected
credit

losses, net
of tax

(Note
i)

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,
net of tax
(Note
ii)

Share-based
compensation

(Note
iii)

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax
(Note
iv)

Amounts

as

reported
under
IFRS

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

ASSETS
Current assets:
Financial assets
receivable, net   2,522,543   —   —   —   (2,515,354)   7,189
Amounts due from related parties   45,346   —   —   —   (8,942)   36,404
Loans receivable, net   24,604,487   —   (43,934)   —   —   24,560,553
Total current assets   39,796,028   —   (43,934)   —   (2,524,296)   37,227,798
Non-current assets:
Financial assets receivable,
net-noncurrent   596,330   —   —   —   (596,330)   —
Amounts due from related parties   4,240   —   —   —   (1,057)   3,183
Loans receivable, net-noncurrent   2,898,005   148,675   (1,286)   —   —   3,045,394
Deferred tax assets   1,067,738   69,350   —   —   (135,172)   1,001,916
Total
non-current assets   6,022,544   218,025   (1,286)   —   (732,559)   5,506,724
TOTAL
ASSETS   45,818,572   218,025   (45,220)   —   (3,256,855)   42,734,522

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Contract liability   —   —   —   —   388,181   388,181
Guarantee liabilities-stand ready   3,949,601   —   —   —   (3,949,601)   —
Guarantee liabilities-contingent   3,207,264   (803,012)   —   —   —   2,404,252
Other tax payable   163,252   —   (2,560)   —   —   160,692
Total
current liabilities   19,899,619   (803,012)   (2,560)   —   (3,561,420)   15,532,627
Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities   224,823   —   (7,655)   —   —   217,168
Total
non-current liabilities   3,909,096   —   (7,655)   —   —   3,901,441
TOTAL
LIABILITIES   23,808,715   (803,012)   (10,215)   —   (3,561,420)   19,434,068

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Additional paid-in capital   6,059,439   —   —   17,505   —   6,076,944
Retained earnings   16,297,316   1,021,037   (35,005)   (17,505)   304,565   17,570,408
TOTAL
QIFU TECHNOLOGY INC. EQUITY   21,937,483   1,021,037   (35,005)   —   304,565   23,228,080
TOTAL EQUITY   22,009,857   1,021,037   (35,005)   —   304,565   23,300,454
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   45,818,572   218,025   (45,220)   —   (3,256,855)   42,734,522

3

Consolidated
Statement of Operations
Year
ended December 31, 2023

Amounts in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”)
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP

Expected
credit

losses, net
of tax

(Note
i)

Effective
interest
rate on
loans

receivable,
net of tax
(Note
ii)

Share-based
compensation

(Note
iii)

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax
(Note
iv)

Amounts
as

reported
under
IFRS

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

Revenue, net of value-added
tax and related
surcharges:
Credit driven
services   11,738,560   —   82,387   —   —   11,820,947
Financing income   5,109,921   —   82,387   —   —   5,192,308
Total
net revenue   16,290,027   —   82,387   —   —   16,372,414
Operating costs and expenses:
Facilitation, origination and
servicing   2,659,912   —   —   (23,643)   —   2,636,269
Sales and marketing   1,939,885   —   —   (5,096)   —   1,934,789
General and administrative   421,076   —   —   (24,788)   —   396,288
Provision for loans receivable   2,151,046   (11,520)   —   —   —   2,139,526
Provision for financial assets
receivable   386,090   —   —   —   (14,778)   371,312
Provision for contingent liabilities   3,053,810   (12,062)   —   —   —   3,041,748
Total
operating costs and expenses   11,433,063   (23,582)   —   (53,527)   (14,778)   11,341,176
Income from operations   4,856,964   23,582   82,387   53,527   14,778   5,031,238
Income before income tax
expense   5,277,451   23,582   82,387   53,527   14,778   5,451,725
Income tax
expense   (1,008,874)   (3,582)   (12,088)   —   (2,245)   (1,026,789)
Net
income   4,268,577   20,000   70,299   53,527   12,533   4,424,936
Net
income attributable to ordinary shareholders of
the Company   4,285,336   20,000   70,299   53,527   12,533   4,441,695

Notes:

(i) Expected credit losses, net of tax

Under U.S. GAAP, ASC 326 requires
 recognition of allowances upon origination or acquisition of financial assets at an estimate to reflect
expected credit losses over the
contractual term of the financial assets (the current expected credit loss or the “CECL” model), and adjusted as of each
subsequent
reporting period. Under IFRS, in accordance with IFRS 9, only the portion of lifetime expected credit loss (“ECL”) that results
from default
events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date is recorded (“stage 1”) upon initial recognition.